MANICALAND STATE UNIVERSITY
OF
APPLIED SCIENCES

FEES ORDINANCE NO.29 OF 2026

1 ACADEMIC PROGRAMMES Tuition Fees(US$)

(015T JANUARY 2026 — 315" December 2026) g C) ;
1.1a Undergraduate Degree Programme %
Agribusiness Management 400.00 Q&

Agricultural Sciences & Environmental 400.00
Sustainability %
Applied Sciences & Technology 450.00 Q
Applied Social Sciences 400

Engineering s
1.1b Undergraduate Degree Programme: Won@ earning

Agribusiness Management 60% of % 0.00
400.00

Agricultural Sciences and Q 240.00

Environmental Sustainabili
60% of 270.00

400.00
450.00
Applied Social %O% of 400.00 240.00
Engineerin f 450.00 270.00

Applied Sciences & T
2 ANCILL/% Ancillary Fees(USD)
2.1 Su eAtary Exams per module 40.00 During Supplementary

(} Exams
Z%Qeferred Exam fees per module 40.00 On Deferment

2.3 Computer Laboratory Fee 20.00 per semester paid by all students
24 Internet fees 10.00 per semester paid by all students
2.5 Caution Fee 25.00 Once off

2.6 Drug Fee 16.00 per semester paid by all students
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2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.19

2.20

2.21

Registration Fee

Late registration Fee

Work Related Learning Fees
Student Travel Fee

Student Affairs Clubs Fee
ZIMCHE Student Levy

Bus Levy

Certificate Reprint

Transcript Reprint

Degree Confirmation

FIELD TRIPS FEES (PER SEMESTER)

Geography & Environmental Studies

Agricultural Economics And
Development

Tourism & Hospitality Management

Forestry Resources Managemen
Applied Restoration

10.00

2.00

15.00

10.00

5.00

5.00

50.00

150.00

20.00

20.00

12.00
Psychology 12.00
Human Resource Mana t 12.00
Metallurgy 12.00
Mining and Min r sing 12.00
Chemical an essing 12.00
Crop Pro n ost-Harvest 12.00
Techno
Agricult gineering 12.00
Ho@t e 12.00
rgp_ Sciences 12.00
Z%Qpplication Fee 20.00
Appeals Fee 30.00
Sports Levy 20.00
Safety Levy 5.00
Library Levy 15.00

2.22

Page 2 of 4

per semester paid by all students
per day for a maximum of 14 days
per semester paid by all students
per semester paid by all students

Per semester paid by all students
per semester paid by al@
per semester pai udents
Per reques

2N

Perr

paid by all students
paid by all students

paid by all students

paid by all students
paid by all students

paid by all students
paid by all students
paid by all students
paid by all students
paid by all students

paid by all students

paid by all students

paid by all students

Once Off

Occasional

per semester paid by all students

per semester paid by all students

per semester paid by all students



2.23  SRC-—Subscriptions 10.00 per semester paid by all students

2.24  Funeral Policy 5.00 per semester paid by all students
2.25 Building Levy 5.00 per semester paid by all students
2.26 Residence/Non Residence Levy 3.00 per semester paid by all students
2.27 Replacement Student Identity Card 10.00 Occasional

2.28 Replacement Registration Form 5.00 Occasional

2.29  MPhil/DPhil Examination Fee 200.00 once Off \ g

2.30 Exemption Fee (Per Module) 10.00 Occasio@
3. POST GRADUATE STUDIES Q

3.1 MSC Tourism an Hospitality 770.00 Q tmester

r
3.2 Master of Science in Agro-Ecology 770. r semester
33 MPhil 9

3.4 DPhil Q) X
4 INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS LEVY (U

International Students per Year $$1,500.00
4.1 (undergraduate)

4.2 International student % (Post US$1,500.00
Graduate) Q
4.3 Internaﬁonal%ntper year US$2,500.00

per semester
per semester

(MPhil/D
5 MISCELL E
5.1 The Wi ancellor may determine fees to be paid by students: -

5.@ho are permitted to register for less than a session or who attend occasional classes or
schedule or make use of the laboratories, library or other facilities of the University in

circumstances for which no fee is prescribed in this Fees Ordinance.
5.1.2 who register for less than or more than a full degree programme.

5.1.3 for a course not included above until relevant fees have been prescribed by Ordinance.
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5.1.4 In determining such fees, the Vice-Chancellor shall have regard to the scale of fees set

out herein.

6 FEES FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS
6.1 Foundation Programme students shall be charged 60% of the tuition fees. Students from

SADC member states shall pay tuition and ancillary fees as paid by local students.

6.2 A person who is resident in Zimbabwe solely for the purpose of attending the U@ty
shall not be regarded as being resident in Zimbabwe for the purposes of Clause .@9 .

6.3 Persons who are on the staff of a foreign embassy in Zimbabwe and the dependants of
such persons shall be regarded as non-resident for the purpose of de@ the fees to be

paid by such persons for programmes undertaken at the Universi

7 ALL FEES IN THIS FEES ORDINANCE ARE PAYABLE IN THE AN OPTION OF PAYING
50% IN THE LOCAL CURRENCY AT THE RULING INTER%N E ON THE DAY OF PAYMENT.

8 DATE OF OPERATION Q)
This schedule shall apply with effect fron@’y 2026, and shall remain in force until
ce

otherwise varied by a further Fees On@
Sciences. @

f the Manicaland State University of Applied
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