



# MANICALAND STATE UNIVERSITY OF APPLIED SCIENCES

## FEE ORDINANCE NO.29 OF 2026

(01<sup>ST</sup> JANUARY 2026 – 31<sup>ST</sup> December 2026)

1	ACADEMIC PROGRAMMES	Tuition Fees(US\$)	
1.1 a	<b>Undergraduate Degree Programme</b>		
	Agribusiness Management	400.00	
	Agricultural Sciences & Environmental Sustainability	400.00	
	Applied Sciences & Technology	450.00	
	Applied Social Sciences	400.00	
	Engineering	450.00	
1.1b	<b>Undergraduate Degree Programme: Work Related learning</b>		
	Agribusiness Management 60% of 400.00	240.00	
	Agricultural Sciences and Environmental Sustainability 60% of 400.00	240.00	
	Applied Sciences & Technology 60% of 450.00	270.00	
	Applied Social Sciences 60% of 400.00	240.00	
	Engineering 60% of 450.00	270.00	
2	<b>ANCILLARIES</b>	<b>Ancillary Fees(USD)</b>	
2.1	Supplementary Exams per module	40.00	During Supplementary Exams
2.2	Deferred Exam fees per module	40.00	On Deferment
2.3	Computer Laboratory Fee	20.00	per semester paid by all students
2.4	Internet fees	10.00	per semester paid by all students
2.5	Caution Fee	25.00	Once off
2.6	Drug Fee	16.00	per semester paid by all students

<b>2.7</b>	Registration Fee	<b>10.00</b>	per semester paid by all students
<b>2.8</b>	Late registration Fee	<b>2.00</b>	per day for a maximum of 14 days
<b>2.9</b>	Work Related Learning Fees	<b>15.00</b>	per semester paid by all students
<b>2.10</b>	Student Travel Fee	<b>10.00</b>	per semester paid by all students
<b>2.11</b>	Student Affairs Clubs Fee	<b>5.00</b>	Per semester paid by all students
<b>2.12</b>	ZIMCHE Student Levy	<b>5.00</b>	per semester paid by all students
<b>2.13</b>	Bus Levy	<b>50.00</b>	per semester paid by all students
<b>2.14</b>	Certificate Reprint	<b>150.00</b>	Per request
<b>2.15</b>	Transcript Reprint	<b>20.00</b>	Per request
<b>2.16</b>	Degree Confirmation	<b>20.00</b>	Per request
<b>2.17</b>	<b>FIELD TRIPS FEES (PER SEMESTER)</b>		
	Geography & Environmental Studies	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Agricultural Economics And Development	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Tourism & Hospitality Management	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Forestry Resources Management & Applied Restoration	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Psychology	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Human Resource Management	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Metallurgy	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Mining and Mineral Processing	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Chemical and Processing	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Crop Production & Post-Harvest Technology	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Agriculture Engineering	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Horticulture	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
	Crop Sciences	<b>12.00</b>	paid by all students
<b>2.18</b>	Application Fee	<b>20.00</b>	Once Off
<b>2.19</b>	Appeals Fee	<b>30.00</b>	Occasional
<b>2.20</b>	Sports Levy	<b>20.00</b>	per semester paid by all students
<b>2.21</b>	Safety Levy	<b>5.00</b>	per semester paid by all students
<b>2.22</b>	Library Levy	<b>15.00</b>	per semester paid by all students

2.23	SRC – Subscriptions	10.00	per semester paid by all students
2.24	Funeral Policy	5.00	per semester paid by all students
2.25	Building Levy	5.00	per semester paid by all students
2.26	Residence/Non Residence Levy	3.00	per semester paid by all students
2.27	Replacement Student Identity Card	10.00	Occasional
2.28	Replacement Registration Form	5.00	Occasional
2.29	MPhil/DPhil Examination Fee	200.00	once Off
2.30	Exemption Fee (Per Module)	10.00	Occasional

### 3. POST GRADUATE STUDIES

3.1	MSC Tourism an Hospitality	770.00	per semester
3.2	Master of Science in Agro-Ecology	770.00	per semester
3.3	MPhil	990.00	per semester
3.4	DPhil	1,100.00	per semester

### 4 INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS LEVY (US\$)

4.1	International Students per Year (undergraduate)	US\$1,500.00
4.2	International students per Year (Post Graduate)	US\$1,500.00
4.3	International students per year (MPhil/DPhil)	US\$2,500.00

### 5 MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 The Vice-Chancellor may determine fees to be paid by students: -

5.1.1 who are permitted to register for less than a session or who attend occasional classes or schedule or make use of the laboratories, library or other facilities of the University in **circumstances** for which no fee is prescribed in this Fees Ordinance.

5.1.2 who register for less than or more than a full degree programme.

5.1.3 for a course not included above until relevant fees have been prescribed by Ordinance.

**5.1.4** In determining such fees, the Vice-Chancellor shall have regard to the scale of fees set out herein.

## **6 FEES FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS**

**6.1** Foundation Programme students shall be charged 60% of the tuition fees. Students from SADC member states shall pay tuition and ancillary fees as paid by local students.

**6.2** A person who is resident in Zimbabwe solely for the purpose of attending the University shall not be regarded as being resident in Zimbabwe for the purposes of Clause 6.1 above.

**6.3** Persons who are on the staff of a foreign embassy in Zimbabwe and the dependants of such persons shall be regarded as non-resident for the purpose of determining the fees to be paid by such persons for programmes undertaken at the University.

**7 ALL FEES IN THIS FEES ORDINANCE ARE PAYABLE IN THE USD WITH AN OPTION OF PAYING 50% IN THE LOCAL CURRENCY AT THE RULING INTERBANK RATE ON THE DAY OF PAYMENT.**

## **8 DATE OF OPERATION**

This schedule shall apply with effect from 1 January 2026, and shall remain in force until otherwise varied by a further Fees Ordinance of the Manicaland State University of Applied Sciences.

2026 APPROVED FEES ORDINANCE